AMENDMENT NO. 7 TO AGREEMENT DATED JUNE 7,1990
THIS AMENDMENT NO. 7, dated as of October 6, 2010 by and between PEARSON EDUCATION, INC. (the "Publisher"), publishing as Addison Wesley and Linda Goldberg, Michael Klein, and Jay Shambaugh ("names of original authors”) and Hiro Ito ("name of new co-author") (collectively, the "Author") to the Agreement dated June 7, 1990 between the Publisher and Linda Goldberg, Michael Klein, and Jay Shambaugh (the "Agreement") for the preparation and publication of the work entitled Study Guide to Accompany International Economics: Theory and Policy, Second Edition and all subsequent editions (the "Work").


In consideration of the mutual premises and other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:

1.   Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have their respective meanings specified in the Agreement.

2.   The parties agree that as of the date of this Amendment, Hiro Ito shall be deemed an "Author" of the 9th edition and solely that edition of the Work. Hiro Ito hereby acknowledges receipt of a copy of the Agreement, agrees to assume and perform the responsibilities of "Author" under the Agreement with respect to that edition, makes each Author representation and indemnity contained therein and agrees to be bound by the terms thereof with respect to that edition, except as modified by this Amendment.

3.   Paragraph 1. (c.) of the Agreement is hereby amended by deleting it and substituting the following:

Based on the net cash received by the Publisher from the sale of the Work, except as otherwise provided in paragraph 5, the Publisher will pay the Author a royalty of 10% on the first 2,000 copies sold and 12.5% thereafter, except that in any calendar year in which copies sold exceed 4,000 copies, 15% on all copies sold in any such year. 
 All royalties due the Author in connection with the 9th edition shall be divided as follows:



(i) 25% to Linda Goldberg


(ii) 25% to Michael Klein


(iii) 25% to Jay Shambaugh



(iv) 25% to Hiro Ito
Amounts recoverable by the Publisher hereunder shall be recovered in proportion to the royalties payable hereunder.  Adjustments to royalties resulting from returns of all editions of the Work prior to this 9th edition shall be made in proportion to the royalties payable in connection with such edition.  Requests received for reprint and quotation rights to the Work shall be deemed to be from the most current edition of the Work.

4. Paragraph 24 of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and the following substituted therefore:

As a grant, and not to be charged against the Author’s Account, Publisher shall pay to the Author a sum of $5000 for direct expenses incurred by the author in the preparation of the 9th edition of the Work. Such amounts will be paid divided as follows for the 9th edition:



(i) $1250 to Linda Goldberg


(ii) $1250 to Michael Klein



(iii) $2500 to Hiro Ito

Amounts will be paid upon acceptance by the Publisher of the Study Guide material in content and form. Acceptance shall mean that the Publisher informs you that the form and content of the Work are acceptable to the Publisher. The provisions of this paragraph apply to the 9th edition of the Work only.
5. Except as set forth herein, the terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and each party hereto agrees to be bound by the terms thereof, except that the rights and obligations of Hiro Ito shall apply only to the 9th edition and not to any revisions or subsequent editions.  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 7 as of the day and year first above written.





PEARSON EDUCATION, INC.










____________________________

                                        Donna Battista, Editor in Chief

AUTHOR
______________________________

Linda Goldberg

____________________________

_____________________________

Address
________________________


Social Security Number


______________________________

Michael Klein

____________________________

_____________________________

Address

________________________


Social Security Number
______________________________

Jay Shambaugh

____________________________

_____________________________

Address

________________________


Social Security Number
______________________________

Hiro Ito

____________________________

_____________________________

Address

________________________


Social Security Number
